
As a nonprofit community agency, Family Service Association has various sources of funding.  These sources include 
United Way, local tax moneys, benefactors and State and Federal sources.  However, this support does not cover the full 
cost of providing counseling services and therefore we must charge a fee for our services.   

For your information, the following is our fee schedule and fee collection policy. 

1.  Fees:   The agency fees are as follows: 

Case Management $155.00 per hour 

Client Centered Consultation Services Case 
Management Services 
Family and Community Support Services

Therapy Services $175.00 per hour 

Integrated Assessment and Treatment Planning 
Individual/Couple/Family Mental Health  Crisis 
Intervention
Group ($60 per hour) 

Psychiatric Services $300.00 per hour 

Psychiatric Evaluation Services 
Medication Monitoring Services 

At the initial assessment appointment, the clinician will review this fee policy with you. 

2. Fee Subsidy:

3. Cancellations:

If you cannot afford the fee, you may qualify for a subsidized fee based on our sliding fee scale. 
You will need to complete the Sliding Fee Scale Application.  The agency may ask you 
to provide further verification of your income and expenses through either your 2 most 
recent pay stubs or last year's tax documents.   

If you must cancel an appointment please notify your therapist no later than 24 hours prior to 
your scheduled appointment.  If the appointment is canceled with less than 24-hour notice, 
you will be charged a $25.00 fee. If you fail to keep an appointment without notifying 
the agency (except due to emergency situations) you will automatically be charged a 
$25.00 fee. If you fail to keep two appointments, services may be terminated. 

Client Fee Agreement 



4. Payment:

5. Insurance:

6. Annual Review:

Payment is expected at the time services are rendered, including the assessment session.  
Fees may be paid by cash, check, or credit card.  If fees are paid in cash, you are asked to have 
the exact amount. If a check is returned due to insufficient funds, you will be required to pay in 
cash or credit card after the first such occurrence. If you are not able to pay for your session 
at the time of service you will be expected to pay at the following time of service. No more 
than 3 services will be provided without payment. If and when fees are not paid for three 
rendered services (No Show/Cancellation Fee is considered 1 service) the agency may 
suspend service temporarily to enable you to clear the debt before further service is 
rendered. If you are unable to pay for services according to the fee agreement we will 
provide referrals for the purpose of linking to other services. 

Depending on your health insurance coverage, our agency may file a claim with your 
insurance carrier. You may be responsible for your “per session” payment regardless of 
what your insurance pays. You must make regular fee payments, per your fee agreement, 
regardless of what payments you expect from your insurance company.  We will bill your 
insurance carrier at the full rate for the services you receive.  

Most insurance policies pay a percentage of our agency fee.  If the amount paid by you, plus the 
amount received from your insurance company totals more than the full cost of service, a 
direct payment refund will be made to you.  Family Service Association seeks only to collect 
the full cost of providing services. 

If your insurance benefits have been exhausted, your therapist will assist you in setting a sliding 
fee scale.  This sliding fee scale will remain in place until your insurance benefits resume, at 
which time the agency will begin billing your insurance carrier.  

When our agency submits a claim to your insurance carrier, the following standard information 
will appear on the claim form: 1) Name and address of the insured and the name and address 
of the person receiving service. 2) Social security number, group and/or individual policy 
ID number.  3) Psychiatric diagnosis (DSM-V). 4) A list of appointment dates, services 
provided, and the fee charged for the service.  This information will be available for filing 
with your insurance carrier for up to one year after our services are terminated.  Any of 
the above information requested by your insurance carrier after this one year period will not 
be released until an updated consent form is signed by the recipient of services. 

It is the policy of this agency to review our subsidy structure, rates and fees on an annual basis. 
Changes resulting in fee review go into effect with minimally 60 days notice.  This review 
may mean an adjustment in your fee.  Any time there will be a fee adjustment as a result 
of the review, you will be notified prior to the adjustment taking effect.  

Any questions regarding the fee policy, or changes in your financial situation during the course of therapy, can 
and should be discussed with your assigned clinician. 
FSA does not engage the services of a fee collection agency. 
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